FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

PATENT	S ONLY Attorney Docket No. 7863-91621
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please rec	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Eric JÜRGENS	Name: GROZ-BECKERT KG
Andreas DIETZ Uwe STINGEL	Street Address: Parkweg 2
Torsten BUTZ	
Klaus KIRCHMAIR	
Eckhard FEHRENBACHER	
Execution Date: May 5, 2008	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes No	City:Albstadt
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment 😐 Merger	Country: GERMANY
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Postal Code: 72458
□ Government Interest Assignment	
□ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License □	
Other	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? 🗓 Yes 🗵 No
The state of the s	cument is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
12/149,584	
Additional numbers attached? 🛚 Yes 🗷 <b>No</b>	
5 Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: One (1)
Norman N. Kunitz	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §1.21(h) & 3.41)\$40.00
FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY	
One Lafayette Centre	☐ Enclosed
1120 - 20th Street, NW, Suite 750 South	□ None required (government interest not affecting title)
Washington, DC 20036	8. Payment Information
Phone: (202) 419-7000	Deposit Account No06-1135
Facsimile: (202) 419-7007	Authorized User Name Norman N. Kunitz
Email: Nkunitz@fitcheven.com	
Marrian W/Cons	
9. Signature: 4 (CATO 3036)	June 4, 2008
Signature	Date
Name of Person Signing Norman N. Kunitz	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Four (4)
Registration No. 20,586	attachments, and documents: Four (4)

PATENT

REEL: 021039 FRAME: 0695

700373468

Fitch, Even, Tabin & Flannery One Lafayette Centre 1120 20th Street NW, Suite 750S Washington, DC 20036

## ASSIGNMENT APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, **Eric JÜRGENS** of Bisingen, GERMANY; **Andreas DIETZ** of Geislingen, GERMANY; **Torsten BUTZ** of Meßstetten, GERMANY; **Klaus KIRCHMAIR** of Nusplingen, GERMANY, and **Eckhard FEHRENBACHI**:R of Tübingen, GERMANY, hereinafter referred to as the Assignors, have invented a certain improvement relating to an **KNITTING MACHINE TOOL**, **IN PARTICULAR FOR THE FINEST DIVISION**, for which said Assignor has caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared,

- [ ] the inventors' declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of this instrument, said application to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or
- [X] said application having been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 5, 2008, as Serial No. 12/149,584 and

WHEREAS, GROZ-BECKERT KG, Parkweg 2, 72458 Albstadt, Germany, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by said Assignee to said Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof; said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said application, including any all divisions and continuations thereof, and the said invention and any all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made; AND

said Assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said assignee, or said Assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith; AND

said Assignor hereby authorizes Fitch, Even, Tabin & Flannery of the above address to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

1

## ASSIGNMENT APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

EXECUTED, this5th	day of	May	, 2008.
WITNESSES:		GNOR:	
Signature: Mizthras faso		Signature:	
Name: Matthias Seeger		Name: <u>Eric</u>	: JÜRGENS
Address: Alemannenstr. 26			
72459 Albstadt			
Signature: Nicode Albert			
Name: Nicole Albert			
Address: Espenweg 19			
88512 Mengen			
EXECUTED, this 5th	day of	May	<u></u>
Signature: Mathies Seger	_	Signature:	1/5/4
Name: Matthias Seeger			dreas DIETZ
Address: Alemannenstr. 26			
72459 Albstadt			
Signature: Nicole Albel			
Name: Nicole Albert			
Address: Espenweg 19			
88512 Mengen			
<del></del>	day of	Mav	, 2008,
EXECUTED, this5th	ady of		
signatore.	<del></del>	Signature:	
Name: <u>Matthias Seeger</u>		Name: Uw	re STINGEL
Address: <u>Alemannenstr. 26</u>			
72459 Albstadt			
Signature: Nicole Altot	and the second s		
Name: <u>Nicole Albert</u>			
Address: Espenweg 19	de-		
88512 Mengen			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

**RECORDED: 06/04/2008** 

## ASSIGNMENT APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

EXECUTED, this 5th	day of	<u>May</u>	, 2008.	
Signature: Mathia Seego		Signature:	Torston B	ite
Name: Matthias Seeger		Name: Torsten BUTZ		
Address: Alemannenstr. 26				
72459 Albstadt				
Signature: Nicole Albort		•		
Name: Nicole Albert				
Address: Espenweg 19				
88512 Mengen				
EVECUTED II 5th	-l	May	. 2008.	
EXECUTED, this 5 <sup>th</sup>	day of			
Signature: <u>M'atthias</u> <u>Leege</u>		Signature:	Mrs Mr	
Name: <u>Matthias Seeger</u>		Name: <u>Klaus</u>	KIRCHMAIR	
Address: Alemannenstr. 26			•	
72459 Albstadt				
105-1				
Signature: Lincole Albert	· 			
Name: Nicole Albert	<del></del> .			
Address: Espenweg 19				
88512 Mengen		•		
				A.F
EXECUTED, this 5th	day of	May	, 2008.	
Signature: Matthias feller		Signature:	Elia-1 K	that all
Name: Matthias Seeger			ard FEHRENBACH	<u>IER</u>
	; ·			
Address: Alemannenstr. 26				
72459 Albstadt				
Signature: Vicole Alles				
Name: Nicole Albert				
Address: Espenweg 19		·		
88512 Mengen				

**REEL: 021039 FRAME: 0698**